

No. 12-706

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE COX ENTERPRISES, INC. SET-TOP CABLE TELEVISION BOX
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Case No. 5:09-ML-02048-C
Hon. Robin J. Cauthron, United States District Judge

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION OF PLAINTIFFS FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)**

A. Daniel Woska
Rachel Lawrence Mor
Michael J. Blaschke
S. Randall Sullivan
**A. DANIEL WOSKA
& ASSOCIATES, P.C.**
3037 N.W. 63rd Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, OK 73116
405-562-7771 (Telephone)
405-285-9350 (Facsimile)

Joe R. Whatley, Jr.
WHATLEY DRAKE & KALLAS, LLC
380 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 447-7060 (Telephone)
(800) 922-4851 (Facsimile)

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION IS TIMELY 1

 B. COX DOES NOT ADDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ CORE CONTENTIONS REGARDING THE DISTRICT COURT’S MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS RULE 23 ANALYSIS 2

 C. INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER 5

 D. PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS PRESENT IMPORTANT LEGAL ISSUES AND SOUND A DEATH KNELL FOR THIS LITIGATION 5

III. CONCLUSION 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Carpenter v. Boeing Co.,
456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006) 1

Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 3, 4

United States v. Dieter,
429 U.S. 6 (1976) 2

United States v. Ibarra,
112 S. Ct. 4 (1991) 2

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 3
